CH \$290.00 864235

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM376389

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| KELSUL, INC. | | 03/01/2016 | Corporation: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HOBBS BONDED FIBERS NA, LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 275 Madison Avenue, Suite 1618 | |
| Internal Address: | c/o Taglich Private Equity LLC | |
| City: | New York | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10016 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 86423550 | DREAM GREEN |
| Serial Number: | 86423478 | DREAM PUFF |
| Registration Number: | 4763674 | DREAM ORIENT |
| Registration Number: | 4780691 | DREAM WOOL |
| Registration Number: | 4763673 | DREAM BLEND |
| Registration Number: | 4763671 | DREAM FUSION |
| Registration Number: | 4763672 | DREAM ANGEL |
| Registration Number: | 2156494 | DREAM COTTON |
| Registration Number: | 4869375 | DREAM POLY |
| Serial Number: | 86870551 | DREAM BATTING |
| Serial Number: | 86428094 | QUILTERS DREAM BATTING |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126437000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126437000

Email: pto@sillscummis.com

Correspondent Name: Elyse A Marcus

Address Line 1: 101 Park Avenue, 28th Floor

TRADEMARK

900357109 REEL: 005749 FRAME: 0816

| Address Line 4: New | New York, NEW YORK 10178 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 01970306.000002 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Elyse A Marcus | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Elyse A Marcus/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/11/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment - Kelsul Inc. to Hobbs Bonded Fibers NA LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Kelsul Inc. to Hobbs Bonded Fibers NA LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Kelsul Inc. to Hobbs Bonded Fibers NA LLC#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Kelsul Inc. to Hobbs Bonded Fibers NA LLC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005749 FRAME: 0817

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment, effective as of March 1, 2016 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is KELSUL, INC., a Virginia corporation, having its principal place of business at 589 Central Drive, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454, ("<u>Assignor</u>") and HOBBS BONDED FIBERS NA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at c/o Taglich Private Equity LLC 275 Madison Avenue, Suite 1618 New York, New York 10016 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all of the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto, including all common law rights (the "Marks"); and the goodwill associated with the Marks, and desires to assign, transfer and sell to Assignee the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign, transfer and sell to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith to Assignee; and Assignee agrees to acquire Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as of the Effective Date, hereby assigns, transfers and sells to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill associated with the Marks, as well as any applications or registrations or renewals thereof, solely with respect to the Marks, all royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable, all causes of action (in law and/or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder, and all rights, including the goodwill, corresponding thereto throughout the respective countries where Assignor holds rights in the Marks.

Assignor, as of the Effective Date, agrees to immediately cease using the Marks and further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts and to execute such further documents regarding the rights assigned, transferred and sold herein, as reasonably requested by Assignee or its successors or assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

2864154 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005749 FRAME: 0818

WHEREFORE, Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment on the date

Name: Title: WHEREFORE, Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment on the date indicated below.

| | KELSUL, INC. |
|---------------------|----------------------------------|
| Date: March 1, 2016 | By: Name: Title: |
| Date: March 1, 2016 | HOBBS BONDED FIBERS NA, LLC By: |

Schedule A

| TRADEMARK | SERIAL NO./REGISTRATION. NO. |
|------------------------|------------------------------|
| DREAM GREEN | 86/423550 |
| DREAM PUFF | 86/423478 |
| DREAM ORIENT | 4763674 |
| DREAM WOOL | 4780691 |
| DREAM BLEND | 4763673 |
| DREAM FUSION | 4763671 |
| DREAM ANGEL | 4763672 |
| DREAM COTTON | 2156494 |
| DREAM POLY | 4869375 |
| DREAM BATTING | 86/870551 |
| QUILTERS DREAM BATTING | 86/428094 |

COMMON LAW TRADEMARK

DREAM PINK QUILTS LIKE A DREAM

2864154 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005749 FRAME: 0821

RECORDED: 03/11/2016